

Nos. 19-1257, 19-1258

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK BRNOVICH, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ARIZONA, ET AL.,
—v.— *Petitioners,*

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, ET AL.,
_____ *Respondents.*

ARIZONA REPUBLICAN PARTY, ET AL.,
—v.— *Petitioners,*

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, ET AL.,
_____ *Respondents.*

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION AND
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF ARIZONA
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

David D. Cole
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

Victoria Lopez
ACLU FOUNDATION
OF ARIZONA
P.O. Box 17148
Phoenix, AZ 85011

Davin M. Rosborough
Counsel of Record
Sophia Lin Lakin
T. Alora Thomas-Lundborg
Dale E. Ho
Cecillia D. Wang
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
droborough@aclu.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. PETITIONERS' PROPOSED STANDARDS CONTRAVENE THE PLAIN MEANING AND PURPOSE OF SECTION 2	5
A. Petitioners' Proposed Differential Treatment Requirement Is Contrary to Section 2's Text and Purpose.....	6
B. Petitioners' Attempts to Limit Section 2's Results Standard to Voter Qualifications Lacks any Textual or Historical Basis	12
C. Neither the Widespread Use of a Practice, Nor the Theoretical Availability of Other Opportunities to Participate, is Sufficient to Defeat a Section 2 Claim, Which Requires a Localized, Fact-Specific Analysis	15
II. THE COURT SHOULD ADOPT THE TEST FOR LIABILITY EMPLOYED BY THE MAJORITY OF CIRCUITS TO HAVE CONSIDERED VOTE DENIAL/ ABRIDGMENT CLAIMS.....	20
A. Prong One Limits Section 2 Liability by Requiring Plaintiffs to Establish a Material Burden on Voting that Falls More Heavily on Minority Voters, Not Mere Statistical Disparities	21

B. Prong Two Limits Liability by Requiring Plaintiffs to Establish a Causal Relationship Between Disparate Results and Social and Historical Conditions	24
1. Prong 2 Requires that Plaintiffs Demonstrate the Disparity was Caused By or Linked to Historical and Social Conditions that Produce Current Discrimination	24
2. Prong 2 Acts as an Effective Limit on Section 2 Liability	26
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	28
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	14
<i>Brown v. Dean</i> , 555 F. Supp. 502 (D.R.I. 1982).....	15
<i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966).....	17
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	8
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Hobbs</i> , 948 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2020) (en banc)	20
<i>Florida v. United States</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 299 (D.D.C. 2012)	11
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014)	6, 9
<i>Gaston Cty. v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 285 (1969)	30
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State for Ala.</i> , 966 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>Johnson v. Gov. of State of Fla.</i> , 405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005) (en banc) ...	11, 24, 27
<i>Lassiter v. Northampton County Board of Elections</i> , 360 U.S. 45 (1959)	18
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Clements</i> , 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993)	31

<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lee v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 188 F. Supp. 3d 577 (E.D. Va. 2016).....	26
<i>Lee v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 843 F.3d 592 (4th Cir. 2016)	22, 26
<i>Mich. State A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Johnson</i> , 749 F. App'x 342 (6th Cir. 2018)	26
<i>Mississippi State Chapter, Operation Push v. Allain</i> , 674 F. Supp. 1245 (N.D. Miss. 1987)	10
<i>N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)	28
<i>NAACP v. Fordice</i> , 252 F.3d 361 (5th Cir. 2001)	30
<i>NAACP, Inc. v. City of Niagara Falls</i> , 65 F.3d 1002 (2d Cir. 1995).....	31
<i>Northeast Ohio Coalition for the Homeless v. Husted</i> , 837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016).....	23, 25
<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted</i> , 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970).....	30
<i>Perkins v. Matthews</i> , 400 U.S. 379 (1971)	18
<i>Reno v. Bossier Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000)	13
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982).....	18, 28
<i>Sanchez v. Cegavske</i> , 214 F. Supp. 3d 961 (D. Nev. 2016)	15, 19
<i>Schneider v. State of N.J., Town of Irvington</i> , 308 U.S. 147, (1939)	14

<i>SEC v. C.M. Joiner Leasing Corp.</i> , 320 U.S. 344 (1943)	8
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	13
<i>Smith v. Salt River Project Agricultural Improvement and Power District</i> , 109 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 1997)	30
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spirit Lake Tribe v. Benson Cty.</i> , No. 2:10-cv-095, 2010 WL 4226614 (D.N.D. Oct. 21, 2010)	15, 19
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmtys. Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015)	7
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Blaine Cty.</i> , 363 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2004)	28
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973).....	27
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	14
<i>Zimmer v. McKeithen</i> , 485 F.2d 1297 (5th Cir. 1973)	27
STATUTES	
52 U.S.C. § 10301(a)	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 10301(b)	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(1)(C)	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adam B. Cox & Thomas J. Miles, <i>Judging the Voting Rights Act</i> , 108 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (2008)	17
Am. Heritage Dictionary (3d ed. 1992)	13
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	13
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	7
Order, <i>Navajo Nation Human Rights Comm’n</i> , No. 2:16-cv-00154, ECF No. 199 (D. Utah Feb. 22, 2018).....	15
Pamela S. Karlan, <i>Turnout, Tenuousness, and Getting Results in Section 2 Vote Denial Claims</i> , 77 Ohio St. L.J. 763 (2016)	14, 28
S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982), reprinted in 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 177	28
U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights, <i>Political Participation</i> (1968).....	17
Webster’s New Int’l Dictionary (2d ed. 1950)	13
